

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 767/2022

Nisar AHmad

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. M.Y Akhoon, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA
Ms. Jyoti Sharma, Advocate.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
10.04.2026

CrIM No. 2349/2025

01. For the reasons stated therein, application is allowed and documents are taken on record, subject to all just exceptions.

02. Application stands disposed of.

CRM(M) No. 767/2022

03. A perusal of the status report filed on 20.11.2022 reveals that investigating agency had already recorded the statements of the witnesses under Section 161 CrPC. In the circumstances, order dated 30.09.2022 is modified by providing that investigating agency shall be at liberty to proceed with the investigation and conclude the same well before the next date, however, presentation of the charge-sheet shall await orders of this Court.

04. Counsel for the respondent no. 1 shall file fresh status of the investigation and make the I.O, along with CD file, available on next date of hearing.

05. List on **08.05.2026**.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
10.04.2026
Abinash